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PARDON Time when pardon is available in preventing 
· pur;ishment for crime. 

L.:a y ti • 1938. 

Honorable Frank G. Harris , Chairman 
tioard of Probation and Parole 
Jefferson City, Mis souri 

Dear Sir: 

We acknowledge your request for an opinion 
dated April 22, 1938, which reads a s follows: 

" Please, at your convenience , render 
us an opinion on the following ques­
tion: 

Assuming that an applicant for 
c1t1zens~p is not deprived of 
a right . to citizenship by reason 
of any constitutional or statu­
tory inhibition, wo would like 
to know at what instant o~ time 
a person whom the Board , a:fter 
investigation, deems a proper 
sub ject for citizenship restora­
tion is entitled to have his 
citizenship restored?" 

F I L £ D 

1 • 

Article V, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution 
provides: 

11The Governor shall have power to grant 
r eprieves , commutations and pardons. 
after conviction, 1>r all offenses. 
except treason and cases or impeach­
ment, upon such cond1 tion and w1 th 
such restrictions and limitations as 
he may think proper , subject to such 
regulations as may be provided by law 
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r elative t o the manner of applying 
for pardons . He shall, at each ses­
sion of the General Assembly, com­
municate to that body each c ase of 
r eprieve , commutat ion or pardon 
grant ed , stating t he name of the con­
vict, the crime of which he was con­
victed, the sentence and i ts date . 
the date of the commutation, pardon 
or r eprieve , and t he reason for 
gr anting the same." 

Section 12968, R. s . Mo ~ 1 929 , provides: 

"A sentence of i mprisonment in the 
penitentiary for a te1~ less than 
life suspends a ll civil rights of the 
per son s so sentenced during the term 
thereof , and forfeits all public of­
fic es and trust, authority and power; 
and the pe~son sentenced to such ~­
prisonment f or lif e shall t hereafter 
be deemed civilly dead." 

l 
Section 12~0, R. s. Mo. 1929, provides : 

' " When any lperson shal l be sen t enced 
upon a conviction for any offense , 
and is the~eb~, accor ding to t he pro­
visions of this article , disqualified 
t o be swor n as a witness or juror in 
any cause , or to vote at any election, 
or to holdJ any office of honor , profit 
or trust w thin thi s state, such dis­
abilities ay be removed by a p ardon 
by tpe Governor, and not otherwise , 
except in the case in t he next sec t ion 
mentioned." 

Section 12971, R. s . Mo . 1929 provi des : 
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"If such convict shall have connnitted 
the offense whil e wi t hin the age of 
eighteen years , and such conviction 
shall be f or a first offense , a l l 
civil d isabilit i es incurred shall 
be r emoved and his competency r e­
stor ed a t the e~iration of t he 
t erm of i mprisomnent t o which he 
shal l have been sent enced. " 

Section 37986 R. S. tio . 1929 , provides: 

" In all cases in which the governor 
ia authorized by the Constitution 
to gr ant par dons 6 he may gran~ the 
s ame , lith such conditiona and under 
such restrictions a s he may think 
proper . " 

In State vs . Sloss , 25 Uo . 291 , l . c . 294 , the 
Supreme Court aaid z 

"Although ques tions have sometimes 
ar i sen whet her a power properl y be­
longed to one department of govern­
ment or another , yet t here is no 
contrariety of opinion as to the 
department of the government to 
which t he power of par doning offences 
properly appertains . All unite in 
pr onouncing it an executive func ­
tion. So t he framers or our con­
stitution thought, a nd accordingl y 
vested the power of pardoning i n 
t he chief executive officer of the 
sta t e . " 

In the ca se of E:x Parte Collins; .. 94 Mo. 22 , 1 . c . 
24 , 6 s . ~. 345, the Supreme Court construed certain com­
mutation statut e s against the a ':>ove constitutional pro­
vision , and the court said: 
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"The cons titution of this state 
author izes the Governor, after 
convicti on , T:hich means aft er re­
turn of a ver dict of &ruilty ~~* 
t o grant cor.mutation for a ll of­
fences, except, e t c . " 

CONCLUSI ON . 

In a recent opi nion t o you, we hald t hat l oss 
of civil r i ghts of citizenship as punishment for crime 
attached under t he Mi s souri Constitution and statutes 
after judgment and sentence of t he court, but not prior 
t o judgment and sentence . 

Construing Article V, Section 8 of the Missouri 
Constitution, supra, the r ight to pardon one against t he 
l oss : of c i vil rights of citizenship as a punishment for 
crime, i s exclusivel y a constitutional executive function. 
The conduct of any governmental agency or the construc­
tion of any s t atutes which would operate to hinder~ 
control or curtail t he executive power to grant clemency 
"after conviction" by r epr ieve , commutation or pardon, 
was not intended by the fr amers of our Constitution, 
and would be unconstitutional to that ex t ent. 

In our opinion, .the phrase "after convicti on" 
was pl aced in the Consti t ution to indicat e the instant 
of time t hat the G~vernor may first exercise his con­
stitutional pr~rogative of reprieve, commutation or 
parole. In the Col~ins case , supr a , it was decided 
that the Governor can start functioning with commuta­
tion as soon a s a jury has r eturned a verdict of guilty. 

We ar e of t he opi nion t hat as soon as a jury 
has r etur ned a ver dict of guil ty , or a s soon as a de­
fendant pl eads guilty, then at that s t age of cr iminal 
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proceedings, the Governor may first exercise hi s con­
stitutional prerogative of a reprieve , commutation or 
pardon. 

Resp~ctfully submitted 

\iM. ORR SA\"tYI:!JtS 
Assistant Attorney General 

AP ... ROVED : 

J. E. TAYLOR 
(Acting ) Attorney Gener al 
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